

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE No. 07-12532-HH

LUIS VEGA,

APPELLANT,

v.

**CRUISE SHIP CATERING SERVICES INTERNATIONAL N.V.,
PRESTIGE CRUISES N.V., AND COSTA CROCIERE, S.P.A.,**

APPELLEES.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

McALPIN CONROY, P.A.
80 S.W. 8TH STREET
SUITE 2805
MIAMI, FL 33130

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER
540 BRICKELL KEY DRIVE
SUITE C-1
MIAMI, FL 33131
305-372-5900

Vega v. Cruise Ship Catering Services International

Case no. 07-12532-HH

C-1 of 1

**APPELLEES' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	i
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Standard of Review	19
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT VEGA’S MOTION TO REINSTATE THE CASE WAS AN IMPROPER ATTEMPT TO RELITIGATE PREVIOUSLY DECIDED MATTERS	21
A. Improper relitigation of matters decided against Vega in earlier order of dismissal by district court	22
B. Improper relitigation of matters decided against Vega by state court	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION TO REINSTATE THE CASE, IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S ON-POINT AUTHORITY IN <i>Membreno</i>	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING VEGA’S ARGUMENT THAT ITALY, COLOMBIA, AND THE NETHERLANDS ANTILLES ARE INADEQUATE MERELY BECAUSE THEY DO NOT ALLOW CONTINGENT FEE AGREEMENTS	28
A. No one factor—and certainly not the availability of contingent fee representation—determines the <i>forum non conveniens</i> analysis	29

- B. This Court and other courts have found the availability of contingent fee representation to be of minimal importance in the *forum non conveniens* analysis 30
- C. Vega's authorities do not support his argument 32
- D. Vega's status as a seaman does not outweigh all of the reasons supporting *forum non conveniens* dismissal 34

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING VEGA'S MOTION TO REINSTATE THE CASE, WHERE VEGA NEVER ESTABLISHED THAT HE COULD NOT OBTAIN COUNSEL IN ITALY, COLOMBIA, AND THE NETHERLANDS ANTILLES 37

Conclusion _____ 40

Certificate of Service and Compliance _____ 41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	25
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	34
<i>Amore v. Accor, S.A.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. D.C. 2007)	21
<i>Bautista v. Cruise Ships Catering and Services International</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 987 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	5-6, 32
* <i>Bautista and Rodriguez v. CSCS International et al</i> , Case no. 04-10336 (11th Cir. Sept. 16, 2004)	5-6, 32
<i>Byrne v. British Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	33
<i>Calix-Chacon v. Global International Marine</i> , 493 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Callasso v. Morton & Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	25
<i>Chazen v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 2003 WL 24892029 (11th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>China Tire Holdings v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	23
<i>Coakes v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 572 (5th Cir. 1987)	31, 33
<i>Constructora Ordaz, N. V. v. Orinoco Min. Co.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 90 (D.C. Del. 1966)	33

<i>Dawson v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 112 F.R.D. 82 (D. Del. 1986)	39
<i>Delta Brands v. Danieli Corp.,</i> 99 Fed. Appx. 1 (5th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Doe v. Sun International Hotels, Ltd.,</i> 20 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	33
<i>Esfeld v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.,</i> 289 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002)	29, 31
<i>Ex Parte Ford Motor Credit Co.,</i> 772 So. 2d 437 (Ala. 2000)	23
<i>Fiorenza v. US. Steel Intern., Ltd.,</i> 311 F. Supp. 117 (D.C.N.Y. 1969)	33
<i>Fitzgerald v. United States Lines Co.,</i> 374 U.S. 16 (1963)	23
<i>Flores v. Central American Steamship Agency,</i> 594 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	36
<i>Gonzalez v. Chrysler Corp.,</i> 301 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Hodson v. A.H. Robins Co.,</i> 528 F. Supp. 809 (E.D. Va. 1981)	33
<i>Hyatt International Corp. v. Coco,</i> 302 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>In re Air Crash off Long Island,</i> 65 F. Supp. 2d 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	33
<i>In re McClelland Engineers,</i> 742 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1984)	35-36

<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation,</i> 448 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. La. 2006)	32
<i>Iragorri v. International Elevator, Inc.,</i> 203 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Irish National Ins. Co. v. Aer Lingus Teovanta,</i> 739 F. 2d 90 (2nd Cir. 1984)	33-34
<i>Karim v. Finch Shipping,</i> 233 F. Supp. 2d 807 (E.D. La. 2003)	36
<i>Kilvert v. Tambrands,</i> 906 F. Supp. 790 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	33, 39
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft,</i> 405 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	32
<i>Lehman v. Humphrey Cayman Ltd.,</i> 713 F. 2d 339 (8th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Leon v. Million Air, Inc.,</i> 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Lugones v. Sandals Resorts, Inc.,</i> 875 F. Supp. 821 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	33
<i>Macedo v. Boeing Co.,</i> 693 F.2d 683 (7th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>*Magnin v. Teledyne Continental Motors,</i> 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996)	20, 30-31, 34
<i>Manu International, S.A. v. Avon Products, Inc.,</i> 641 F. 2d 62 (2d Cir. 1981)	33
<i>McKrell v. Penta Hotels (France), S.A.,</i> 703 F. Supp. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	33

<i>*Membreno v. Costa Crociere, S.P.A.</i> , 425 F.3d 932 (11th Cir. 2005)	_____	<i>passim</i>
<i>Migra v. Warren City School District Board of Education</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	_____	25
<i>Murray v. British Broadcasting Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 287 (2nd Cir. 1996)	_____	31, 33
<i>Odita v. Elder Dempster Lines Ltd.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 547 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	_____	33
<i>Oyuela v. Seacor Marine (Nigeria), Inc.</i> , 201 Fed. Appx. 269 (5th Cir. 2006)	_____	19
<i>Parsons v. Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 71 (1963)	_____	24-25
<i>Pelotto v. L & N Towing Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1979)	_____	23
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	_____	29, 33, 38
<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F. 2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991)	_____	33
<i>Republic of Colombia v. Diageo North America Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1813744 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	_____	32
<i>Rodriguez v. Cruise Ships Catering and Services International</i> , Case no. 03-60288-CV-WPD (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2003 & Jan. 5, 2004)		5-6
<i>Rudetsky v. O'Dowd</i> , 660 F. Supp. 341 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	_____	33
<i>Scarborough v. Clemco Industries</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D. La. 2003)	_____	23

<i>Sigalas v. Lido Maritime,</i> 776 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.,</i> 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007)	29
* <i>Tananta v. Cruise Ships Catering and Services Int'l N.V.,</i> 909 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Termorio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electrificadora Del Atlantico S.A. E.S.P.,</i> 421 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. D.C. 2006)	32
<i>Thomson v. Palmieri,</i> 355 F. 2d 64, 66 (2d Cir. 1966)	33
<i>Ullah v. Canion Shipping Co.,</i> 589 F. Supp. 552 (D. Md. 1984)	36
<i>Valdivia v. Prestige Cruises N.V.,</i> 898 So.2d 271 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	7
<i>Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,</i> 325 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
* <i>Velasquez v. C.S.C.S. International N.V.,</i> 149 Fed. Appx. 881 (11th Cir. 2005)	6, 28, 34
<i>Vlachos v. M/V Proso,</i> 637 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Md. 1986)	36
 <i>Other authorities cited</i>	
Shipowners Liability (Sick and Injured Seamen) Convention of 1936	35-36
<i>Insurance & Professional Indemnity: Class of Their Own,</i> LEGAL WEEK, Aug 2, 2007	37

P. Llewellyn & S. Barker, *Class Actions in the EU—A Jeremiad?*,
in *PRODUCT LIABILITY 2007*, at 23
(International Comparative Legal Guide Series 2007) _____ 37-38
